
Texas Regulatory AT&T Texas
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No: ___________

January 31, 2014 
 
 
Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas  
1701 N. Congress 
Austin, TX  78711-3326 
 
Dear Filing Clerk: 
 
Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 

65.152(a)(1)  
 
Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas.  With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rates for business 
local exchange access lines and trunks, and for Intellinumber service and other access line related 
service elements.  Customers were notified of these changes. 
 

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision 
General Exchange Tariff      10        Sheet 19, Revision 2 
General Exchange Tariff      10         Sheet 30.1, Revision 10 
General Exchange Tariff       10            Sheet 30.2, Revision 6 
General Exchange Tariff      10        Sheet 39, Revision 3 
General Exchange Tariff      21         Sheet 11.1, Revision 6 
General Exchange Tariff      21         Sheet 11.2, Revision 4 
Local Exchange Tariff             1         Sheet 20, Revision 28 
 
These tariff sheets have an effective date of February 1, 2014. 
 
Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested.  Attached for this purpose is a 
duplicate letter with the attachment.  Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Emily Steele 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
(512) 457-2270  Office 
(512) 870-1397  Fax 
 
 
 



Texas Regulatory AT&T Texas
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701-2471

 
Attachments 
 
cc: Director, Legal, PUC 

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC 
 Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel 



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 19
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 2
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 1

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

10. Hot Line/Warm Line (1)

10.1 Description of Service

10.1.1 Hot Line provides an access line the capability to automatically
originate a call to a preassigned number. The call is immediately
and automatically triggered by an off-hook condition. Incoming
calls are received normally. Hot Line is available only where
facilities permit.

10.1.2 Warm Line provides an access line the capability to automatically
originate a call to a preassigned number. The call is triggered by
an off-hook condition, but after a five second waiting period.
During the five second waiting period, the customer may manually
dial an outgoing call. Incoming calls are received normally. Warm
Line is available only where facilities permit.

10.2 Hot Line/Warm Line-Rates

The following rates and charges apply in addition to the established
rates and charges for the access line and any other associated
services.

Monthly Installation Service
Rate Charge (2) Charge (3) USOC

HOT LINE $ 6.00(I) $ 10.75 $ 5.00 HLA
WARM LINE 6.00(I) 10.75 5.00 WLS

(1) Coin, multi-party and multi-lines are excluded from employing the Hot
Line and Warm Line features.

(2) A maximum installation charge of $10.75 is applicable when Hot Line or
Warm Line is ordered in conjunction with other Call Management services.

(3) The Service Charge of $5.00 will be applied for any subsequent change in
the called number.



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 30.1
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 10
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 9

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
TA SOP
14. IntelliNumber (8) (cont'd)

14.3 Application of Rates (cont'd)

14.3.12 IntelliNumber Feature Options

A monthly and an installation charge will apply for each option
per telephone number equipped with IntelliNumber as noted in
this section.

14.4 IntelliNumber - Rates
Monthly
Charge

Installation
Charge USOC

IntelliNumber
- Per Master IntelliNumber
- Per Dependent IntelliNumber
- Per Trade Area {6}

Customer ZIP Code Reload, {1}
- per reload

IntelliNumber Number Change

ZIP CODE MAPPING: {6}

ZIP Code Mapping {2}
- per Trade Area

ZIP Code Mapping Changes
6 to 9 digit
- per Trade Area

ZIP Code Mapping Changes,
5 digit only
- per Trade Area

ZIP Codes Refresh,
- per Trade Area

Additional Routing Options
- per Telephone Number {3}

Time-Of-day/Day-Of-Week Routing

Specific Date Routing

Allocation Routing

Shared Trade Area

Additional Routing Logic Change
Charge, per telephone number,
per occurrence, per shared trade
area, per shared area{4}

$65.00(I)
65.00(I)
30.00(I)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

30.00(I)

8.00

30.00(I)

10.00

N/A

$525.00
200.00

N/A

25.00

95.00

75.00

61.00

20.00

43.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

25.00

12.00

SNR
SDR

R7ECX

NR9ZA

REANY

NR9ZB

REANZ

REAN1

NR9ZC

RZ9PN

RZ3PN

RZ5PN

RZ5PA

NR9EE

(See sheet 31 for footnotes)



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 30.2
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 6
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 5

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
TA SOP
14. IntelliNumber (8) (cont'd)

14.4 IntelliNumber - Rates

Monthly
Charge

Installation
Charge USOC

Obsolete Customer Accuracy
Report(7)
- Weekly Individual
- Monthly Individual
- Weekly Aggregate
- Monthly Aggregate

IntelliNumber Feature Options,
- per IntelliNumber

- Number Prompt
- Default Announcement

Announcement Script Change

30.00
10.00
30.00
10.00

65.00(I)
50.00

N/A

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

115.00
355.00
355.00

RA4ZW
RA4ZM
RA4AW
RA4AM

RZQPN
RZAPN
RCHAA

Charge Per Completed Call Routed {5} Rate Per Call

1-4,999 Completed Calls
5,000-19,999 Completed Calls
20,000-49,999 Completed Calls
50,000 or more Completed Calls

$.08
.07
.06
.05

(See sheet 31 for footnotes)



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 39
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 3
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 2

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
TA SOP
16. Disaster Routing Service {DRS}

16.5 DRS-Rates

Monthly
Charge

Installation
Charge USOC

Service Establishment, per account
per location {1}

Forwarded Telephone Numbers,
per Telephone Number
- Choice 1 {4}

Telephone Numbers To Be Forwarded,
per Telephone Number

1 - 20
21 - 100

101 - 250
251 - 500
501 - 1000

1001 or more

OR

N/A

$ 6.50
$ 5.50
$ 4.50
$ 4.00
$ 3.00
$ 2.50

$195.00

$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75

SEPRE

R7UFC

- Choice 2 {3} {4}
Telephone Numbers To Be Forwarded,
per Telephone Number and per completed call

1 - 20
21 - 100

101 - 250
251 - 500
501 - 1000

1001 or more

Per Completed Call
$.15

Group of Telephone Numbers equipped,
per group

Rearrangement Charges
- per rearrangement {1} {2}

Password Reinitialization
per occasion

$ 3.50
$ 3.00
$ 2.50
$ 2.00
$ 1.50
$ 1.00

$40.00(I)

N/A

N/A

$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75
$ 2.75

$ 45.00

$ 95.00

$20.00

R7UFC

R7NPG

RCHAX

NR91P



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 21
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 11.1
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 6
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 5

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

7. PBX - DID/AIOD Service (cont'd)

7.1 Central Office Portion of DID Service to Customer-Premises Located
Switching Systems (cont'd)

7.1.1 Additional General Regulations (cont'd)

(P) The re-instatement of one or more numbers to a DID number block,
for use by the customer, is offered, subject to the availability
of facilities, at the charge specified in 7.1.2, following. In
such cases, the customer shall pay the appropriate rate for the
original number block of DID numbers.

7.1.2 Rates

Monthly
Rate

Installation
Charge

Non-ISDN
PRI

USOCs

ISDN-
PRI

USOCs

DID Service to Customer-
Premises Located
Switching Systems:

Per Trunk Group:

CATEGORY 1 (100 DID
Numbers or Less)

First block of 100 DID
numbers assigned

First block of 10 DID
numbers assigned

Each additional block of
10 DID numbers assigned
over the first block of
10 DID numbers

Each single Direct Inward
Dialing Number assigned

Each additional single
Direct Inward Dialing
Number assigned

$158.95

23.95

15.00

2.70(I)

2.70(I)

$148.35

108.75

4.40

10.50{1}

10.50{2}

ND8

NDZ

NDA

---

---

ZT8

ZT5

ZT6

ZTN

ZTN

{1} Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises,
per installation date.

{2} Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per
premises, per installation date.



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 21
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 11.2
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 4
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 3

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

7. PBX - DID/AIOD Service (cont'd)

7.1 Central Office Portion of DID Service to Customer-Premises Located
Switching Systems (cont'd)

7.1.2 Rates (cont'd)

Monthly
Rate

Installation
Charge

Non-ISDN
PRI

USOCs

ISDN-
PRI

USOCs

CATEGORY 2 (Greater
than 100 DID Numbers)

Each additional block
of 100 DID numbers
assigned over the
first 100 DID numbers

Each additional block
of 10 DID numbers
assigned over the
first 100 DID numbers

Each single Direct
Inward Dialing Number
assigned individually

Each additional
single Direct Inward
Dialing Number
assigned individually

DID Trunk Termination,
per trunk {3}
- with Dial Pulse (DP)

Signaling
- with Multifrequency

(MF) Signaling
- with Dual-Tone

Multifrequency
(DTMF) Signaling

13.35

1.35

2.70(I)

2.70(I)

22.05

22.05

22.05

148.35

14.85

10.50{1}

10.50{2}

----

----

----

ND9

NDH

---

---

NDT

NTP

NMD

ZT9

ZT6X1

ZTN

ZTN

---

---

---

{1} Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises,
per installation date.

{2} Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per
premises, per installation date.

{3} Not applicable with Primary Rate ISDN: SmartTrunk SM Service or Digital
Loop Service customers subscribing to the SuperTrunk option.



President - Texas LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: 1
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 20
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 28
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 27

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (cont'd)

3.1.2 Business Service {6}

(A) The rates shown below are for Local Exchange Access Service.

RATE GROUP
Description 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 USOC

1-Party, $82.25 $82.25 $82.25 $82.25 $82.25 $82.25 $82.25 $82.25
each 1LB

1FL++
LWU

1-Party, 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 4FT
each {5}

Multi-Line 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25
Hunting 1FL

TFB1X
TFBCX
TFBOX
77E
788

One-Element 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00
Measured, 1ML
1-Party {1} 1MH
Message Rate Option {1} VE7MA

Reserve Line Option {7}{8}
62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 12L

PBX 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 82.25 TFB++
Trunk TRT++

THC
TCP++
TUB03
TFG++
LBE
TFC
TFN
TFU
T9L
VE7

Hotel/Motel 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 62.00 THB++
Measured TMB
Trunk {3}{4}

(See Sheets 21 and 21.1 for Footnotes)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)


