



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control	No:
----------------	-----

January 31, 2014

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: <u>Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 65.152(a)(1)</u>

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rates for business local exchange access lines and trunks, and for Intellinumber service and other access line related service elements. Customers were notified of these changes.

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet/Revision
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 19, Revision 2
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 30.1, Revision 10
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 30.2, Revision 6
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 39, Revision 3
General Exchange Tariff	21	Sheet 11.1, Revision 6
General Exchange Tariff	21	Sheet 11.2, Revision 4
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 20, Revision 28

These tariff sheets have an effective date of February 1, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax





AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

# **Attachments**

cc: Director, Legal, PUC

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section: 10

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 19
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 2
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 1

#### CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

#### 10. Hot Line/Warm Line (1)

# 10.1 Description of Service

- 10.1.1 Hot Line provides an access line the capability to automatically originate a call to a preassigned number. The call is immediately and automatically triggered by an off-hook condition. Incoming calls are received normally. Hot Line is available only where facilities permit.
- 10.1.2 Warm Line provides an access line the capability to automatically originate a call to a preassigned number. The call is triggered by an off-hook condition, but after a five second waiting period. During the five second waiting period, the customer may manually dial an outgoing call. Incoming calls are received normally. Warm Line is available only where facilities permit.

## 10.2 Hot Line/Warm Line-Rates

The following rates and charges apply in addition to the established rates and charges for the access line and any other associated services.

	Monthly	Installation	Service	
	Rate	Charge (2)	Charge (3)	USOC
HOT LINE	\$ 6.00(I)	\$ 10.75	\$ 5.00	HLA
WARM LINE	6.00(I)	10.75	5.00	WLS

- (1) Coin, multi-party and multi-lines are excluded from employing the Hot Line and Warm Line features.
- (2) A maximum installation charge of \$10.75 is applicable when Hot Line or Warm Line is ordered in conjunction with other Call Management services.
- (3) The Service Charge of \$5.00 will be applied for any subsequent change in the called number.

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section: 10

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Sheet: 30.1 Revision: 10 Issued: January 31, 2014 Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 9

#### CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

# 14. <u>IntelliNumber</u> (8) (cont'd)

# 14.3 Application of Rates (cont'd)

# 14.3.12 <u>IntelliNumber Feature Options</u>

A monthly and an installation charge will apply for each option per telephone number equipped with IntelliNumber as noted in this section.

## 14.4 IntelliNumber - Rates

Intellinumber - Rates			
	Monthly	Installation	
	Charge	Charge	USOC
IntelliNumber			
- Per Master IntelliNumber	\$65.00(I)	\$525.00	SNR
- Per Dependent IntelliNumber	65.00(I)	200.00	SDR
- Per Trade Area {6}	30.00(I)	N/A	R7ECX
Guertaman ETD Goda Daland [1]			
Customer ZIP Code Reload, {1} - per reload	N/A	25.00	NR9ZA
per reroda	14/ 21	23.00	111()211
IntelliNumber Number Change	N/A	95.00	REANY
ZID CODE MADDING. (6)			
ZIP CODE MAPPING: {6}			
ZIP Code Mapping {2}			
- per Trade Area	N/A	75.00	NR9ZB
ZID Godo Monning Changes			
ZIP Code Mapping Changes 6 to 9 digit			
- per Trade Area	N/A	61.00	REANZ
ZIP Code Mapping Changes,			
5 digit only - per Trade Area	N/A	20.00	REAN1
per rrade med	11, 11	20.00	101111
ZIP Codes Refresh,			
- per Trade Area	N/A	43.00	NR9ZC
Additional Routing Options			
- per Telephone Number {3}			
			_
Time-Of-day/Day-Of-Week Routing	30.00(I)	12.00	RZ9PN
Specific Date Routing	8.00	12.00	RZ3PN
Allocation Routing	30.00(I)	12.00	RZ5PN
Shared Trade Area	10.00	25.00	RZ5PA
Shared frade Area	10.00	23.00	KUJEA
Additional Routing Logic Change	N/A	12.00	NR9EE
Charge, per telephone number,			
per occurrence, per shared trade			
area, per shared area $\{4\}$			

(See sheet 31 for footnotes)

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: January 31, 2014
Effective: February 1, 2014

Section: 10
Sheet: 30.2
Revision: 6
Replacing: 5

#### CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

# 14. <u>IntelliNumber</u> (8) (cont'd)

# 14.4 IntelliNumber - Rates

	Monthly Charge	Installation Charge	USOC
Obsolete Customer Accuracy Report(7)			
- Weekly Individual	30.00	10.00	RA4ZW
- Monthly Individual	10.00	10.00	RA4ZM
- Weekly Aggregate	30.00	10.00	RA4AW
- Monthly Aggregate	10.00	10.00	RA4AM
<pre>IntelliNumber Feature Options, - per IntelliNumber - Number Prompt - Default Announcement    Announcement Script Change</pre>	,	115.00 355.00 355.00	RZQPN RZAPN RCHAA
Charge Per Completed Call Routed {5}	Rate Per	Call	
1-4,999 Completed Calls 5,000-19,999 Completed Calls 20,000-49,999 Completed Calls 50,000 or more Completed Calls	\$.08 .07 .06 .05		

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 39
Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 3
Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 2

## CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

# 16. Disaster Routing Service $\{DRS\}$

## 16.5 DRS-Rates

	Monthly Charge		USOC
Service Establishment, per account per location $\{1\}$	N/A	\$195.00	SEPRE
Forwarded Telephone Numbers, per Telephone Number - Choice 1 {4} Telephone Numbers To Be Forwarded, per Telephone Number			
$ \begin{array}{rrr} 1 - 20 \\ 21 - 100 \\ 101 - 250 \\ 251 - 500 \\ 501 - 1000 \\ 1001 \text{ or more} \end{array} $	\$ 6.50 \$ 5.50 \$ 4.50 \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.50	\$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75	R7UFC
OR			
- Choice 2 {3} {4} Telephone Numbers To Be Forwarded, per Telephone Number and per complete	ed call		
1 - 20 21 - 100 101 - 250 251 - 500 501 - 1000 1001 or more	\$ 3.50 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.50 \$ 2.00 \$ 1.50 \$ 1.00	\$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75	R7UFC
Per Completed Call \$.15			
Group of Telephone Numbers equipped, per group	\$40.00(I)	\$ 45.00	R7NPG
Rearrangement Charges - per rearrangement {1} {2}	N/A	\$ 95.00	RCHAX
Password Reinitialization per occasion	N/A	\$20.00	NR91P

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section: 21

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Sheet: 11.1 Issued: January 31, 2014 Revision: 6 Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 5

## MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

## 7. PBX - DID/AIOD Service (cont'd)

## 7.1 Central Office Portion of DID Service to Customer-Premises Located Switching Systems (cont'd)

## 7.1.1 Additional General Regulations (cont'd)

(P) The re-instatement of one or more numbers to a DID number block, for use by the customer, is offered, subject to the availability of facilities, at the charge specified in 7.1.2, following. In such cases, the customer shall pay the appropriate rate for the original number block of DID numbers.

## 7.1.2 <u>Rates</u>

	Monthly Rate	Installation Charge	Non-ISDN PRI USOCs	ISDN- PRI USOCs
DID Service to Customer- Premises Located Switching Systems:				
Per Trunk Group:				
CATEGORY 1 (100 DID Numbers or Less)				
First block of 100 DID numbers assigned	\$158.95	\$148.35	ND8	ZT8
First block of 10 DID numbers assigned	23.95	108.75	NDZ	ZT5
Each additional block of 10 DID numbers assigned over the first block of 10 DID numbers	15.00	4.40	NDA	ZT6
Each single Direct Inward Dialing Number assigned	2.70(I)	10.50{1}		ZTN
Each additional single Direct Inward Dialing Number assigned	2.70(I)	10.50{2}		ZTN

<sup>{1}</sup> Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.

<sup>{2}</sup> Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per premises, per installation date.

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section: 21

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: January 31, 2014

Sheet: 11.2 Revision: 4 Effective: February 1, 2014 Replacing: 3

#### MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 7. PBX - DID/AIOD Service (cont'd)

## 7.1 Central Office Portion of DID Service to Customer-Premises Located Switching Systems (cont'd)

## 7.1.2 Rates (cont'd)

	Monthly _Rate_	Installation Charge	Non-ISDN PRI USOCs	ISDN- PRI USOCs
CATEGORY 2 (Greater than 100 DID Numbers)				
Each additional block of 100 DID numbers assigned over the first 100 DID numbers	13.35	148.35	ND9	ZT9
Each additional block of 10 DID numbers assigned over the first 100 DID numbers	1.35	14.85	NDH	ZT6X1
Each single Direct Inward Dialing Number assigned individually	2.70(I)	10.50{1}		ZTN
Each additional single Direct Inward Dialing Number assigned individually	2.70(I)	10.50{2}		ZTN
DID Trunk Termination, per trunk {3} - with Dial Pulse (DP)				
Signaling - with Multifrequency	22.05		NDT	
(MF) Signaling - with Dual-Tone Multifrequency	22.05		NTP	
(DTMF) Signaling	22.05		NMD	

<sup>{1}</sup> Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.

<sup>{2}</sup> Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per premises, per installation date.

 $<sup>\{3\}</sup>$  Not applicable with Primary Rate ISDN: SmartTrunk  $^{\text{SM}}$  Service or Digital Loop Service customers subscribing to the SuperTrunk option.

President - Texas LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: January 31, 2014
Effective: February 1, 2014

Section: 1 Sheet: 20 Revision: 28 Replacing: 27

# LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# 3. Rates (cont'd)

# 3.1 Rate Schedules (cont'd)

# 3.1.2 Business Service {6}

(A) The rates shown below are for Local Exchange Access Service.

					RATE GRO	OUP			
Description	1 1	_ 2	3	4	5	6	7	8	USOC
1-Party, each	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	\$82.25	1LB 1FL++ LWU
1-Party, each {5}	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	60.00	4FT
Multi-Line Hunting	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	1FL TFB1X TFBCX TFBOX 77E 788
One-Element Measured, 1-Party {1} Message Rat	•		62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	1ML 1MH VE7MA
Reserve Lir	ne Optio 62.00	n {7}{8} 62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	12L
PBX Trunk	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	82.25	TFB++ TRT++ THC TCP++ TUB03 TFG++ LBE TFC TFN TFU T9L VE7
Hotel/Motel Measured Trunk {3}{4		62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	62.00	THB++ TMB